CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
TITLE 2A
2A:4A-34 361 5/01/2006 Revises criteria for placing juveniles in detention.
2A:15-5.14 329 1/12/2006 Exempt punitive damage awarded under “Conscientious Employee
Protection Act” from the maximum limit set by the “Punitive
Damages Act,” P.L.1995, c.142 (C.2A:15-5.9 et seq.), which is

209 8/29/2005 Authorizes school boards to adopt policy for drug testing certain
students.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
10
TITLE 24
24:6B-1
24:6B-2
24:6B-11
24:6B-12
24:6B-14 to
24:6B-19
24:6B-20 to
24:6B-33
206 2/20/2006 Establishes licensing requirements and standards for
pharmaceutical wholesale distributors.
TITLE 26
26:2H-12.6b to
26:2H-12.6g
50 4/20/2005 Requires hospitals and satellite emergency departments to provide
care to sexual assault victims and information about sexually
transmitted diseases and emergency contraception, and the
contraceptives upon request.
26:2H-5.12 278 1/06/2006 Exempts dentists from requirement that needles and sharp devices
used in health care facilities have integrated safety features.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
11
26:3A2-20.1
26:2F-7
384 4/15/2006,
except that the
Commissioner
of Health and
Senior
Services may
take such
anticipatory
action as
deemed
necessary
before that
date.
Authorizes Commissioner of Health and Senior Services to enforce
the prohibition on the sale and commercial distribution of tobacco
products to persons under 19 years of age; provides for annual
grants to local health agencies for local enforcement efforts
concerning the sale and commercial distribution of tobacco products
to persons under the age of 19 years.
26:4-2
26:8-62
26:13-1 to
26:13-30
222 9/14/2005 “Emergency Health Powers Act”
TITLE 27
27:23-34.3
27:25A-21.3
62 4/7/2005 Allows obtaining information from toll collection monitoring systems
and photo-monitoring systems under certain circumstances.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
12
TITLE 30
30:4-123.80 to
30:4-123.88
189 8/11/2005
(sections 1
through 9

39:3-76.3a
159 7/19/2005 Regulates operation of motorized scooters and motorcycles.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
17
39:3-54.7
39:3-54.11
39:3-54.12
39:3-54.22
39:3-54.23
34 5/01/2005 Permits certain county or municipal Office of Emergency
Management volunteers to display emergency warning lights on
vehicles.
TITLE 40
40:48-2.52 23 1/26/2005 Permits municipalities to adopt school-time curfew ordinances for
juveniles.
TITLE 40A
40A:14-178.1 75 4/26/2005 Requires municipalities appointing certain Class Two special officers
to reimburse their former municipal employers for training costs.
TITLE 43
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
18
43:16A-5 381 1/12/2006 Allows members of PFRS hired during certain periods to serve until
attainment of age 68 or 25 years of creditable service, whichever
comes first.
TITLE 45
45:9-27.19 48 9/17/2005 Permits physician assistants to prescribe controlled dangerous
substances.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
19
45:19-28 to
45:19-42
376 2/01/2007,
except that the
Super-
intendant may
take such
anticipatory
action as
deemed
necessary
before that
date.
The “Bounty Hunter Licensing Act.”
TITLE 52
52:4B-11
52:4B-44
77 4/26/2005 Authorizes compensation and services to victims of crime of human
trafficking.
52:4B-43.2 73 4/26/2005 Establishes “Sex Crime Victim Treatment Fund” to provide
counseling and treatment to sex crime victims and their families.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
20
52:4B-44 50 4/20/2005 Requires the Attorney General, through the Office of Victim-Witness
Advocacy, to comply with protocol regarding provision of information
and services with regard to emergency contraception and sexually
transmitted diseases in P.L.2005, c.50.
52:9M-1
52:9M-12.2
52:9M-15
52:9M-1.1
52:9M-1.2
52:9M-1.3
58 3/28/2005 Various amendments to statutes governing the State Commission
of Investigation.
52:17B-4.6 319 1/12/2006 Requires notice to law enforcement explaining the provisions of
certain actions relevant to evictions.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
21
52:17B-5.3 332 8/01/2006 Directs Attorney General to include gang information in the Uniform
Crime Report; requires gang information on fingerprint card;
appropriates $70,000.
52:17B-68.1 263 1/05/2006 Requires certain DOC investigators to attend Police Training
Commission Course.
52:17B-60 268 1/05/2006 Adds representatives of county correctional facilities and county
juvenile detention centers to Police Training Commission.
52:17B-71.8 276 1/06/2006 Requires Police Training Commission, in consultation with the
Attorney General, to develop training course for safe schools
resource officers and school liaisons to law enforcement.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
22
52:17B-77.7 to
52:17B-77.10
72 10/15/2005;
however, AG
may take
anticipatory
administrative
action in
advance of the
effective date.
Requires the Department of Law and Public Safety to establish
training protocols for the State Police and local law enforcement
personnel in the utilization of the Safe Return program to facilitate
the safe recovery of persons with Alzheimer’s disease and related
disorders.
52:17B-210 347 8/01/2006,
except that the
Attorney
General may
take such
anticipatory
action as
deemed
necessary
before that
date.
Requires pamphlet for students about pedophile crimes;
appropriates $95,000.
CODIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAWS OF 2005
Statute Chapter No. Effective Date Description
This document was prepared by the Division of Criminal Justice, Policy and Legislation Bureau.
23
52:17B-88.10
52:17B-88.11
227 11/21/2005 Authorizes the State Medical Examiner to participate in research
concerning sudden death in infancy and early childhood.
TITLE 53
53:1-15.1 332 8/01/2006 Requires arresting officer to designate on fingerprint card whether